Charter (Private and Special Laws of 1931, Chapter 54 and all amendments thereof and acts additional 
thereto), and all other authority thereto enabling, there is hereby authorized and approved the issue and sale 
of the City’s general obligation bonds and notes in anticipation thereof, in an amount not to exceed the 
aggregate principal amount of Thirteen Million Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($13,339,000). 
The proceeds derived from the sale of said bonds and notes (referred to herein as the “bonds” and the 
“notes”), including premium, if any, and any investment earnings thereon shall be used and are hereby 
appropriated to pay a portion of the costs (as herein defined) of the following improvements, equipment and

[...]

Street and on the east side of Otis Street, City of Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, 
bounded and described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the north line of State Street with the East 
Line of Otis Street; 

THENCE N10º43’33”W along said East line of Otis Street two hundred seven 
and eighty-four hundredths (207.84) feet; 

THENCE N79º35’09”E a distance of thirty-three and thirty-one hundredths 
(33.31) feet; 

THENCE S70º37’53”E a distance of fifteen and ninety-two hundredths (15.92) 
feet; 

THENCE N79º10’48”E a distance of forty-three and seventy-five hundredths

[...]

having a radius of twenty-eight and zero hundredths (28.00) feet; 

THENCE easterly, southeasterly and southerly along said curve an arc distance of 
forty-three and ninety-eight (43.98) feet to a point of tangency; 

THENCE S10º49’12”E a distance of one hundred thirty-seven and thirty-four 
hundredths (137.34) feet to said north line of State Street; 

THENCE S63º08’33”W along said north line of State Street one hundred twenty-
four and zero hundredths (124.00) feet to THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Containing one-half acre, more or less. 

MEANING AND INTENDING to describe all of the land described in a Certificate and 
Abstract of the Estate of David Bruce Lawler recorded in the Penobscot County Registry 
of Deeds in Book 14846, Page 335, with reference made to a deed to David Lawler